No. 295, A.]

[Published June 21, 1929.

CHAPTER 195.

AN ACT to create section 351.59 of the statutes, relating to disorderly conduct at public dances and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 351.59 Any person who shall use or utter indecent, obscene or profane language in the hearing of others in any hall in which a public dance is being held, or on the premises on which such dance hall is situated, or riotously or boisterously conduct himself to the annoyance of others in such hall or on such premises, or be guilty of any other disorderly conduct which shall disturb or tend to disturb those present at such dance shall be punished by fine not less than ten dollars nor exceeding one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1929.

No. 395, A.]

[Published June 21, 1929.

CHAPTER 196.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 157.11 and to create subsection (4) of section 157.08 of the statutes, relating to cemeteries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 157.11 of the statutes is amended to read: (157.11) (9) (b) Money received by an association for perpetual care shall be invested as provided in section 231.32, or in such other manner as may be approved by the county judge of the county or adjoining counties wherein the cemetery is located, or it may be deposited with the treasurer of the municipality nearest such cemetery, and such municipality shall pay said association annually interest on sums so deposited of not less than four per cent per annum. Deposit shall be made and the income paid over * * * from

time to time, not less frequently than once each year, and receipts in triplicate shall be given, one filed with the clerk of the municipality. * * one with the association and one given to the person making the deposit. Deposits shall be of five dollars or multiple thereof. Records and receipts shall specify the lot for the care of which the deposit is made. Reports of moneys received for perpetual care shall be made annually by the trustees of such association to the county judge on the first day of July in each year. Failure to file such report for sixty days shall subject such trustees to a forfeiture of not less than ten nor more than twenty dollars, to be enforced as provided in chapter 288 of the statutes. Such trustees may also be cited to file such report by such judge and the expense of serving the citation shall be paid by such trustees and disobedience of such citation may be enforced as a contempt. This subdivision shall apply to all organizations that maintain cemeteries except municipalities, but shall not be effective in counties having population of one hundred and fifty thousand or more, except as to cemeteries wholly within fourth class cities.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 157.08 of the statutes to read: (157.08) (4) The board may vacate or replat any portion of its cemetery upon the filing of a verified petition by a majority of the trustees with the county court describing the portion and setting forth the facts and reasons therefor. The court shall by order fix a time for hearing upon not less than thirty days' notice by publication in a newspaper at least three weeks successively. The owners of all lots affected by the proposed vacating or replatting shall be served with a written notice, either personally or by registered mail at least ten days before the time fixed for hearing. If the court finds that the proposed vacating or replatting is for the best interest of the association and that the rights of none to whom lots have been conveyed will be injured, it shall enter an order reciting the jurisdictional facts and its findings and authorizing the vacating or replatting of the lands of the cemetery. The order shall be effective when rendered by the register of deeds.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1929.